ROY DEN HOLLANDER

Attorney at Law

545 East 14th Street


Tel. & Fax: (212) 995-5201

New York, NY  10009


Mobile 917 687 0652




rdhhh@yahoo.com
January 16, 2002

District Attorney

New York County

One Hogan Place

New York, NY 10013

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide you with evidence of the violation of Penal Law section 210.10, Perjury in the Second Degree, committed by a Russian immigrant named Alina (aka Angelina) Alexandrovna Shipilina (aka Chipilina), INS Number A 047 202 363.

On July 26, 2001, Ms. Shipilina falsely swore that a written statement subscribed by her, which required an oath, was accurate.  

In the Supreme Court of New York County in the action: Roy Den Hollander v. Alina A. Shipilina, aka Angelina Chipilina, Index No. 350091/01, Ms. Shipilina made numerous false statements on her Statement of Net Worth (DRL section 236).  Exhibit 1, Statement of Net Worth.  Ms. Shipilina intended to mislead the Court to keep the real amount of her income hidden.

The following lists Ms. Shipilina’s misrepresentations and omissions and refers to the evidence compiled in the exhibits.

I. FAMILY DATA:
(m) Occupation  

Ms. Shipilina failed to include her occupation as a stripper and lap dancer.  Ms. Shipilina’s tax returns, which are included in her Net Worth Statement, Exhibit 1, stated her occupation in 2000 was bartending while her net worth statement listed modeling for both 2000 and 2001.  Neither listed her forty-hour a week occupation as a lap dancer and stripper at Flash Dancers Topless Club at 1674 Broadway in Manhattan (212 315 5107).

a. An affidavit of service states that service was made on Ms. Shipilina while dancing at Flash Dancers.  Exhibit 2, Service of Petition filed in Queens Family Court, RDH v. Shipilina 02615/01; dismissed along with TOP 01988/01 on July 31.    

b. Copy of some of Ms. Shipilina’s Flash Dance work schedules for 2000.  Exhibit 3.  Her work name is Angelina.  Exhibit 4.  

c. Millard and Associates investigators witnessed Ms. Shipilina working at Flash Dancers.  Exhibit 4. 

d. Ms. Shipilina’s refers to her working at Flash Dancers in her diary.  Exhibit 5, English translation pages 48 to 50; Exhibit 6, Russian pp 126 to 131.

e. Ms. Shipilina does not work as a bartender.

i. Ms. Shipilina stated on her tax returns, which are included in the Net Worth Statement, Exhibit 1, that she is a sole proprietor working as a bartender; however, bars in New York City generally hire bartenders as employees and not independent contractors.

II. EXPENSES:
(b) and (o) Telephone and Cell

The amount of around $100 is dramatically low.  She has home telephone service with Verizon that includes Verizon answering service and a mobile telephone with AT&T.  Her mobile service for October 2000 alone totaled $222.33.  Exhibit 7, Mobile statement. 

(f) Insurance-Medical

The expense of zero is false.  Ms. Shipilina and I had a joint Oxford HMO plan from August 2000 to March 2001 that cost each of us about $300 a month.  Exhibit 8, Oxford Billings.  

(l) Recreational – Vacations

Costs underreported.  September 9, 2000, Ms. Shipilina flew to Moscow then to Krasnodar on Aeroflot.  On September 18 or 19, she and her mother, at Ms. Shipilina’s expense, flew to Cyprus where they stayed at a five star hotel in Limassol until September 25th.  On September 28, Ms. Shipilina flew back to Moscow and on the 29th back to NYC.

December 21, 2000, Ms. Shipilina flew to Moscow and Krasnodar on Aeroflot.  She returned January 18, 2001.  During the last half of April and the beginning of May, Ms. Shipilina traveled to Krasnodar and with her mother traveled to Limassol, Cyprus.

(n) Miscellaneous – Beauty

Beauty parlor expenses are greater than zero.  Ms. Shipilina weekly gets a pedicure because when she is on stage at Flash Dancers advertising her assets, her feet are just below the eye level of the men sitting around the stage, giving her money.  Whenever she participates in a modeling event it costs her around $50 to have her hair done.

(o) Other

Failed to state the expenses for her photo portfolios used in modeling.  She had one created in August 2000 by Phillip Jarrell (212 280 1872, 917 545 6680), which cost her around $400, and another in June 2001.  I do not know whether the June portfolio was shot by Mr. Jarrell. Exhibit 9, Photo card shot by Mr. Jarrell.

Failed to include her nightly expenses for lap dancing and stripping at Flash Dancers.  A dancer has to pay management around $100 a night.  On top of that she must tip the DJ $10 to $15, the house mother who watches over the girls possessions around $15 and pay the hair stylist or cosmetician for their assistance, if she uses them.  All totaled, Ms. Shipilina pays out around $140 each night or $2800 a month.  Management requires all the dancers to work five nights a week.  From July 17, 2000 to July 26, 2001, Ms. Shipilina worked about 38 weeks, so her club expenses amounted to around $26,600.  For the four months she worked in 2000, her Flash Dancers’ expenses were about $11,200.  These expenses come out of her gross income from Flash Dancers.

III. GROSS INCOME:  

Ms. Shipilina’s 2000 tax returns indicate her gross income for 2000 at $18,861, which is the same amount she reported on her Net Worth Statement as her total gross income for the year preceding July 26, 2001.  She, therefore, omitted reporting any of her income for 2001.  In addition, she underreported her gross income for 2000 alone, which, just from Flash Dancers, was between $51,000 and $59,000.

(a) Salary and wages

Ms. Shipilina failed to include most of her gross income earned at Flash Dancers at a rate of approximately $640 to $740 a night.  From July 17, 2000 to July 26, 2001, she worked around 38 weeks; therefore, her gross was around $121,600 and $140,600 as indicated by the following exhibits.

a. Ms. Shipilina’s English diary translation pp 48-50, Exhibit 5; Russian 126 to 131, Exhibit 6.

b. Ms. Shipilina stores her cash in her safe deposit box at Citibank before she transports it to her home in Krasnodar, Russia.  Exhibit 10, Safe Deposit Box agreement.

c. Ms. Shipilina’s Citibank statement for July 26 to August 21, 2000, states an ending balance of $7,681.51, which is 40% of the entire amount of gross income she claims to have made in 2000. Exhibit 11, Citibank Bank Statement.  By August 21, Ms. Shipilina had been working in the US for only five weeks, which infers her income significantly greater than she reported.  

d. An Internet site set up by lap dancers states that the average take home pay after club fees for a dancer at Flash Dancers is $500 a night.  Exhibit 12, Club Reviews by Dancers.

Ms. Shipilina failed to include income from Judy Vann Associates (626 683 8615), International Performance and Productions in Brooklyn (718 855 3663) and Grace Del Marco modeling agency (212 629 6404).  See Exhibit 9, Grace Del Marco Photo Card.

IV. ASSETS:

A. Security deposits

Failed to state over $1200 in security deposited with landlord.

      G. Real Estate

Ms. Shipilina failed to list the apartment of which she owns 50% at 138 Rashpilevskaya Street, Apt. 8, Krasnodar, Russia 350020, Exhibit 13, Registry; Exhibit 5, Ms. Shipilina’s English diary pp 33, 35, 37, 40; Exhibit 6, Russian pp 78, 84, 85, 89 and 98.  Ms. Shipilina purchased and renovated the apartment with the approximately $26,000 she earned as a stripper, lap dancer and prostitute in Mexico City in the fall of 1999.  Exhibit 5, Ms. Shipilina’s English diary pp 33, 35; Exhibit 6, Russian pp 78, 84, 85.

K. Jewelry

Failed to include numerous jewelry items she earned in return for providing sexual favors to her customers as stated throughout her diary.  Exhibits 5 and 6. 

Ms. Shipilina currently rents an apartment under the name of Alina A. Chipilina at the following address in the Borough of Queens, New York City:




28-15 34 Street, Apt. 4H




Astoria, New York 11103.

Her telephone number (718 274 4902) and mobile number (917 374 4713) are under the name Alina A. Shipilina.

One final note, Ms. Shipilina grew up in Grozny, Chechnya, and eyewitnesses from Krasnodar have seen her regularly associating with Chechen organized criminals in Krasnodar and Sochi, which is a Russian resort located on the Black Sea about 300 miles from Chechnya.  Ms. Shipilina also travels to Krasnodar every two or three months, in part, to obtain narcotics that she brings back to the United States to secretly give to her sex customers in order to keep them as clients.

If I can be of any further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Roy Den Hollander

PAGE  
1

